# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

#### CHAPTER 90

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Lauren Sturtevant of South Paris for Damage to Property by Escapee from Boys Training Center.

Lauren Sturtevant; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$351.99 to be paid to Lauren Sturtevant of South Paris as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for destruction of property by an escapee from the Boys Training Center.

Effective June 28, 1974

### CHAPTER 91

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for Cerebral Palsy Centers.

Cerebral Palsy Centers; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Cerebral Palsy Centers in Maine the sum of \$40,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975 to be used to help support a program of day care, purchase of self-help aids and assistive devices, provide extension of therapy and services of therapists and other professionals; said sum to be allocated as follows:

\$10,000 to United Cerebral Palsy of Northeastern Maine, Inc., at Bangor;

\$10,000 to Mid-state United Cerebral Palsy, Inc., at Augusta;

\$10,000 to Cerebral Palsy Association of Greater Portland, Portland;

\$10,000 to Cerebral Palsy Association of Central Aroostook County, Fort Fairfield.

Effective June 28, 1974

#### CHAPTER 92

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Sheila Herbert of Chelsea for Damage to Motor Vehicle by State Ward.

Sheila Herbert; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$171.07 to be paid to Sheila Herbert of Chelsea as a full and final settlement of her claim against the State for damage to her motor vehicle by a state ward.